O
T
T
®
>
D
.

lllinois Anti-Predatory| \

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

'S PyA%a

Doc#t. 1622108082 Fee: $76.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 08/08/2016 01:55 PM Pg: 10of 15

3

(‘1 Report Mortgage Fraud

= 800-532-3785

h A=

% The property identified as: PIN; 07-07-202-150-0000
‘& | Address:
“'\’) Street: 1789 WILLIAMSBURG DR
; Street line 2:

City: HOFFMAN ESTATES State: IL

Lender: STEARNS LENDING, LLC

Borrower: KELLY SILVA

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $125681.00

Certificate number: BBBES8DD4-4E5C-46B7-877C-B8449F5A7DES

ZIP Code: 60195

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to ronord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Execution date: 8/1/2016




1622108082 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To:

STEARNS LENDING, LLC

4 HUTTON CENTRE DRIVE, 10TH
FLOOR

SANTA ANA CA 52707-8788
866-450-7677

ATTN: SHIPPING DEPT/DOC.
CONTROL

This Instrument Prepared By:

NOORA JILWAYA

STEARNS LENDING, LLC

4 HUTTON CENTRE DRIVE . 10TE
FLOOR

SANTA ANA, A 52707-8788
866-450-767

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

MORTGAGE

SILVA

Loan#: 5800363391

PIN: 07-07-202-150-0000

MIN: 100183358003633913
MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377
Case #; 137-8694346=703-203 (B}

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multipte sections of this document are defined bz'sw and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19
and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in th's document are also provided in Section 15,

(A} "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated AT7aUST 1, 2016, together with alf Riders to this
document,

(B) "Borrower" is KELLY SILVA, a SINGLE WOMAN;. Borrower is the raortgagor under this Security Instrument,

(€) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS {s-a Separiis corporation that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under ‘his Security Instrument. MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephon< number of P.O, Box 2026, Fling, MI
48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is STEARNS LENDING, LLC.LenderisaLIMITED LIABILITY COMP 2471 organized and existing under
the laws of CALIFORNTA. Lender's address is 4 HUTTON CENTRE DRIVE, 10TH FLCOR, SANTA ANA, CA
92707-8788.

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and daied AUGUST 1, 2016. The No'¢ strie= that Borrower
owes Lender ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE AND 00/.0L Collars LIS
$125,681. 00) plus interest gt the rate of 3, 875%. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodiz Payments and
to pay the debt in full not Iater than SEPTEMBER 1 + 20486,

(F) "Property” means the property that is desctibed below under the heading "Transfer of Righis in the Property.”

(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this
Security Instrument, plus incerest.

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 69/15
©= 193716

TRARNEL

00001405800363391



1622108082 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5800363391

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower, The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check hox as applicable]:

I Adjustable Rate Rider £i Condominium Rider &d Planned Unit Development Rider
L1 Other(s) [specify)

{I) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state angd local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders {that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable Judiciat opinions.

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments™ means al} dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization,

{K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar
paper instrament. which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to
order, instruct; or authorize a financial institution to dehit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-
of-sale transfers, <itomated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
clearinghouse transter;,

(L) "Escrow Items" picars those items that are described in Section 3,

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party
(other than insurance proceeds raid under the coverages described in Section 3) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; (if) condemnation or othr taking of all or any part of the Property; (iit) conveyance in ligu of condemnation; or (iv)
misrepresentations of, or omissions as fg-¢he value and/or condition of the Property.

(N) "Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan,

(0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly sche duled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (ii} any
amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrimert

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Pocedures Act (12 U.S.C, §2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be aiznded from time to time, or any additional or suceessor legislation or
regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used |n this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and
restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related norteage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally
telated mortgage loan" under RESPA.

() "'Secretary"” means the Secretary of the United States Departmen* of Housing and Urban Development or his designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has takén title to the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrariert.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (1) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewais extensions and modifications of
the Note; and (ii) the pertormance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Secur’Instrument and the Note, For
this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage. grant and convey to MERS (solely as nomine« Sor Lender and Lender's
successors and assigns) and 10 the successors and assigns of MERS the following described propery located in the COUNTY of
COOK:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

which currently has the address of 1789 WILLIAMSBURG DR, HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60140 {"Property
Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the preperty, and afl easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrament as the "Property.” Borrower understands and agrees
that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply

LT e

00001405800363391

FHA Tllinois Mortgage - 09/15
& 193716



1622108082 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5800353381

with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of
those interests, including. but not limited to, the right to foreclose and selt the Property: and to take any action required of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfuily seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, excepl for encumbrances of record, Borrower

warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a upiform security instrument covering real property.

UNIPOR){ COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Paymeat af Principal, Interest, Escrow Ftems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the dek. ~videnced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
[tems pursuant to Seriior 3. Payments due under the Note und this Security Instrument shatl be made in 1.5, currency.,
However, if any check of ¢*lier instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Secarity Instrument is
returned te Lender unpaid, Léndyr may require that any or all subsequent payments duz under the Note and this Security
Instrument be made in ore or inere.of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) maney order; {¢) certified
check, bank check. treasurer's Ciieck or.2ashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal agency, instrume.t Hity, or entity; or {d) Electronic Funds Transfer,

Payments are deemed received by Iciider when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender ir accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return any
payment or partial payment if the payment or paitial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current, Lender may accept
any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Lean current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to
its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in<ic-future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the
time such payments are accepted. If each Petiodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay
intercst on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied Junds until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If
Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of time, Lend(r sh.all either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If
tiot applied eartier, such funds will be applied to the outstanding prizcipal balance under the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure. No offSet or ctaim which Borrower might have now or it e fatare against Lender shall relieve Borrower from

making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or perforning the covenants and agreements secured by this
Security [nstrument,

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described (n this Section 2, all payments accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums o be paid by Lender to the Seireiar # or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Secend, to any taxes, special assessments, leaschold payments or ground rents, and fice, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note,

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the N¢te call not
extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the Note, until
the Note is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds") to provide for pavment of amounts due for: {a) taxes and assessments and other
tems which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢} premiums for any and ali insurance required by Lender under Section $; and (d)

e AR

e 193716 Pa
01405800363391

M



1622108082 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

$800363391

Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called *Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the term
of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower,
and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Item, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender atl notices of amounts
to be paid under this Section. Borrower shail pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless Lender waives Borrower's
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. I the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounis due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Insirument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in Section 9. If
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Ttems directly, purstiant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Section 9 to ropay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or alt Escrow Items at any time by a
notice given in acsrdance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then . equired under this Section 3.

Lender may, < ary time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient (o permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified under RES?A'and (b} not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shail

estimate the amount of Fundsdue'on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ftems
or otherwise in accordance with Annlicable Law,

The Funds shalt be held in ar-ifstitution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
{inctuding Lender, if Lender is an instiizar whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank, Lender shail
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no J2ier than the time specified under RESPA, Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually anclyzing the escrow account, or veritying the Escrow Items. unless Lender pays
Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid or the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest
or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agre. i writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender
shall give te Borrower, without charge, an annital accounting ri ti= Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as dexined.under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Purdoheld in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lerder the amount neccessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there 5.4 deficiency of Funds held in €5crow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Bororver shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 tsonthly rovments,

Upan payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lei der shali promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender,

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and inipositions attributable to the
Property which can aitain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold Payments or groun . rents on the Property, if any,
and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items ale Escrow [tems, Borrower
shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrumert up’ess Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, butunly so long as
Borrower is performing such agreement; {b) contests the lien in good faith by. or defends against enforcemerit 47 the lien in,
legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those procenaings are
pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement sati3factory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Barrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days
of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of {he actions set forth above in

(T

00001405800363391

FHA IDinois Mortgage - 09/15
< (93716



1622108082 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5800363391

5. Property Insurance, Borrower shail keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards including, but not
limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shail be maintained in the amounts
(including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requircs, What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding
sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower
subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lendet may require
Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and
tracking services; or (h) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each
time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower,

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option =nd Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage,
Therefore, su<n zeverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of th¢ Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was
previously in effect, Bo.rower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Jorr ower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become
additional debt of Borrowr s/.cured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shalt bear interest at the Note rate from the
date of disbursement and sha'; be payable. with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesling payment.

All insurance policies rouired by Lender and renewals of such policies shail be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shafl include 4 standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as additional
loss payee. Lender shall have the ri ght Lo li0%d the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly
give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums ~id renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not
otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage
clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or a3 an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give pro1aptaniice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
loss it not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lende! fad Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lendcr, si:all be applied (o restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration petiad,
Lender shall have the right to hoid such insurance proceeds until Leader has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to
ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provider that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payrient or in a series of Progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Iy requires interest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds, Fees for public adjusters, or
other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the msurance p/oceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower, If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's securinwould be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applizd to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or notthen due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and setile any available irsorance claim and related

claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice it given. In either event,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (ay Bosromver's rights to
any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrurier(, and (b} any
other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all ‘insurance
policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Property, Lender mayise the
insurance proceeds either ta Tepair or restore the Property or to pay amounts wnpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due,

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continye to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence
for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause unduye hardship for

R

© 193716
0140580036339




1622108082 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5800363391
the Borrower or unless extenuating circumnstances exist which are beyond Barrower's control,

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections, Borrower shall not destroy, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in

as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient Lo repair or restore the Property,
Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration,

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts, and then to

payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthiy
payments or cnaige the amount of such payments.

Lender or jtsagent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect th¢ iit=rior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior
to such an interior insje~tiox epecitying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Xpnlieation. Borrower shall be in default if; during the Loan application process, Borrower or
any persons or entities acting a2ike direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inaccurate inform.iion or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in

connection with the Loan. Material riptesentations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's
occupaney of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest n the Property and Righis Under this Security Instrument, if (a) Borrower
Tails to perform the covenants and agreements cor.ained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might
significantly affect Lender's interest in the Propesty audior rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture. forenforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrawer has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriale to protect Lender's inferest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, wid securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can
include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a-tiet which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b)
appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to prowctits interest in the Property and/or rights under this
Security Instrumen, including its secured position in a bankruptey procéeding. Securing the Property includes, bur is not
limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or bourd 1y doors and windows, drair water from pipes,
eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions. and have utili’cs tymed on or off. Although Lender may
take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty i obligation to do so, It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 2

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debe of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shail bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursernent and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions 4t the lease. Borrower
shall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed or terminate or cancei the grounadesse Borrower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquires 1e¢ title to the
Property, the lcasehold and the fee title shal) not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellanecus Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellancous Proceeds are hereby assigicd to and
shail be paid to Lender.

to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satistaction, provided thar such inspection shall be underiaken promptly,

(T

00001405800363391

FHA Tllinois Mortgage - 09/15
€& (93714




1622108082 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5800363391

Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any inlerest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, If the
resloration or repair is not economic ly feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of & total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if afty, paid to Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellaneous Pleceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the
partial taking. dectouction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial
taking, destructior, orloss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event-s{ 4 nartial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediatety »elozc the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amonnt of the sums secured
immediately before the pariai i=king, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscetlaneous Proceeds shail pe apilied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sims are then due,

If the Property is abandzied by Borrower, or if, afier notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to riaks an award to scitle a claim for damages, Borrower fajls to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is givep, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then dye, "Opposing

Party" means the third party that owes Bomrower Mizcellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds,

Borrower shall be in default if any action or provreding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeimre of the Property or other material impai=ment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights uader this
Security Instrament. Borrower can cure such a default and, if { ccelcration has occurred, reinstale as provided in Section 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling visa*, m) Lender's Judgmment, precludes forfeiture of the Property
or other material impairment of Lender's iterest in the Property o1 s under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any

award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of T-/nier's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender,

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repsiof the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2.

11, Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver.Sxiension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by (Cuv.der to Borrower or any Successor
in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successars i Interest of Borrower. Lender
shall net be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to.refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reazo1 of any demand made by
the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in eXxercising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Sucresso-3in Interest of
Boitower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of asy ighi or remedy.

12, Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants ard agrees that
Botrower's obligations and liability shatl be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security 'nst ument
but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer"): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, prant and convey the
co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument: and {c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument o the Note without the co-signet’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations

LT

00001405800363391

FHA Tlinots Mortgage - 09/15
< 19716



1622108082 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5800363391

under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shail obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under
this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security
Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall
bind (except as provided in Section 19} and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender,

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's default,
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not
limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument, or by Applicable Law,

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest

refund by redusing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces
principal, the'red:ction will be treated as & partial prepayment with no changes in the duc date or in the menthly payment
amount untess the'Note holder &grees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct
payment to Borrowor »ill constitute 2 waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices, All1iotices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing,
Any notice to Borrower in.conection with this Security Instrument shall be deered to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means, Notice to any one
Borrower shall constitute netice to =4 Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise, The notice address shall
be the Property Address uniess Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Berrower shall
promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of
address, then Borrower shall only report a caange of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one
designated notice address under this Security [nstriment at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it
or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address, stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to
Borrower. Any netice in connection with this Secutity. Ipstrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender unti]
actually received by Lender, It any notice required by <nis Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding réquirement under this Security Instrument.

15, Governing Law: Severability; Rules of Constrastivg. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal
law and the law of the Jurisdiction in which the Property is locat=d ~All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Zaw, Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitty
allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such sitep.e chall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contract. Tn the event that any provision or clause of this ¢ cority Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Insiement or the Note which can be given
effect without the conflicting provision,

As used in this Security Instrument: {a) words of the masculine gender shall 70 and inelude corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include e Hivral and vice versa; and (¢) the
word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Nate and of this Security 'nitrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Sectisn 17, "nterest in the
Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to. thos= *Crdiieial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intdnt- w7 which is the
transter of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is act 2 hatyral
person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be excrcised by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of
not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums

e TR At

€ 193716
001405800363391




1622108082 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5800363391

secured hy this Security Instrument, If Borrower fails to pay these sums ptior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18, Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain eonditions, Borrower shail have
the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower- (2) pays Lender all sums which then would be
due under this Security Tnstrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants
or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, inciuding, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in

within two vears immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceedings; (if) reinstatement will
preclude forecloswre on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement wifl adversely affect the priority of the lien created
by this Security Tn<irument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the
following forms, 24 selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) tmoney order; (¢ certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashicr's
check, provided any surh check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or
entity; or (d) Electron’s Frinds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Berrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured

hereby shall remain fully e Terlive as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shalt not apply in the case
of acceleration under Section /7.

19. Sale of Note; Change »*Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance, The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together
with this Security Tnstrument) can be seid one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change
in the entity (known as the "Loan Serv iolr”y that collects Periadic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
and performs other maortgage loan servicing okiigations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There
also might be one or more changes of the Lhan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will he given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer,
the address to which paymenis should be made and any cther information RESPA Tequires in connection with a notice of
transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter th{ Coan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the putchaser of the
Note. the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower wil! féinain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred {0 a sUCcessor
Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unicss otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender fay commence, join, or be io'sd to any judicial action (as either an individyal litigant
or the member of a class) that arises from the other party’s actions pursuapt to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the
other party has breached ary provision of, or any duty owed by reason of / this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or
Lender has notified the ather party {with such notice given in compliance with ‘e requirements of Section 14) of such alleged
breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action cal, be taken, that time period will be deemed
to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraphi. The notice of acceleration and 0pPONuURe-4a cure given tw Borrower pursuant
to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shillve decmed to satisfy the notice and
opportunily to take corrcetive action provisions of this Section ]9,

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insuraice reimburses Lender (or
any entity that purchases the Note} for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan.os agreed. Borrower
acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance betwzen the Secretary
and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless exXriiay authorized
to do 50 by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section ?1- (2} "Hazardous Substances" are those substanee=s defined as
toxie or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, k¢rosene,
other flammable or toxic petroleum products, (oxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radicactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of the Jjurisdiction where the
Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; {¢) "Environmental Cleanup” inciudes any response
action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition™ means g
condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

BT

© 193716
0001405800363391




1622108082 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

58003623391

Barrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances, or
threaten (o release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Enviroamental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of 2 Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to
maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall prompily give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental
Law of which Botrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling,
leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition caused by the presence, use
or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely aftects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or s notified by any
governmental o: 1ogulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance
affecting the Proparty is necessary, Borrower shyif promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with
Environmental Lay- Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM/COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Rem-gies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any cavenant or agree'acat in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17 unfess
Applicable Law provides otherwise). Thie notice shall specify: (a) the default; {b) the action required to cure the default;
(c) a date, not less than 30 days from e aate the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the defaubt on or be“ory the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sims
secured by this Secarity Instroment, forelosure by fudicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall
further inform Borrower of the right to reinstale »ter acceleration and the right to assert in the forectosure proceeding
the non-existence of a default or any other defenie of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not
cured on or before the date specified in the notice, L der at its obtion may require immediate payment inr full of all
sums secured by this Security Instrument without furthec G-mand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by
judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all sxpenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this
Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys fe:s and costs of title evidence,

23. Release, Upon payment of all sums secured by this Cecdrity Insttument, Lender shal? release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation cosis. Lender may chargd Borower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument,
but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law,

24. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Hlinois law, the Borcower blichy releases and waives all rights under
and by virtue of the Itlinois homestead exemption laws,

25, Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance, Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the insurance
coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurarnice al Forrower's expense to protect
Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect, Borrov.a s titerests. The coverage that
Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Biriower in connection with
the collateral, Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing “euder with evidence
that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases ipsurance for the
collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other churgis Lender may
impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the
insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to Botrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The cosic of the
insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

FHA IMlinois Morigage - 09/15
€ 193716

T

00001405800363391




1622108082 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5800363391
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees

and in any Rider execut by Borrower and recorded with jt,
Qj;mé ﬂ 0%l01] Ly

- BORROWER - KELLY “${LVA - DATE -

STATE OF 1LLINOIS

to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument

COUNTY OF cook

This instrument was acknowledged before me on by KELLY SILVA.

CHHCMLSEAL

JENER CURTEAN
: NOTARYPUBL;Cv;afATEOFlu.JNOiS
§ MY COMMSSICN F.XRES:06/26/17

AP A,

My Commission Expires: A(Q\ZJA_\AL

MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATOR & ODI MCKIN!'EY

NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE LICENSING SYSTEM AND REGISTRY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 574786
MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATION COMPANY 8TE. 33 LENDING, LLC

NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE LICENSING SYSTEM AND RZGISTRY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 1854

FHA Tlinois Mortgage - 09/15

e 193716 ge | of 1!

LT

00001405800363391




-

1622108082 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.:  165T04665RM

Parcel 1:

Unit 1, Area 31, Lot 3 in Barrington Square Unit 1, being a Subdivision of part of the Northeast 1/4 of
Section 7, Township 41 North, Range 10 East of the Thirg Principal Meridian, according to the Plat
thereof rerorded November 14, 1969 as Document Number 21013529, in Cook County, lllinois.

Parcel 2:

Easements aprurtunant to the above described real estates as defined in the Declaration recorded June
8, 1970 as Documiny 21 178177, all in Cook County, lllingis,




1622108082 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PL/ANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

SILVA

Loan#: 5800363301

MIN: 100183358003633913

FHA Case No- 137-8694346-701-
203 (B)

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPM:NT RIDER is made this 18T day of AUgUSsT,
2016, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to/amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed
of Trust or Security Deed ("Security Instrument") of t'e-same date given by the undersigned
("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note ("Note") to STEATSZ LENDING, LLC ("Lender")of
the same date and covering the Property described in the Securi:v-Instrument and located at: 1789
WILLIAMSBURG DR, HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60169 [Propeity Address]. The Property

Address is a part of a planned unit development ("PUD") knowe as LARRINGTON SQUARE
[Name of Planned Unit Development].

PUD COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements n.ade in the Security
Instrument, Borrowet and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. So long as the Owners Association (or equivalent entity holding title (o
common areas and facilities), acting as trustee for the homeowners, maintains,
with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master” or "blanket" policy insuring
the property located in the PUD, including all improvements now existing or
hereafter erected on the mortgaged premises, and such policy is satisfactory to

€ 5018 Page | of 2 FHA Multistate PUD Rider

T —

00001805800363391




1622108082 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5800363391

Lender and provides insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and
against the hazards Lender requires, including fire and other hazards included
within the term "extended coverage," and loss by flood, to the extent required by
the Secretary, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in Paragraph 3 of this Security
Instrument for the month!ly payment to Lender of one-twelfth of the yearly
premium installments for hazard insurance on the Property, and (ii) Borrower's
obligation under Paragraph 5 of this Security Instrument to maintain hazard
insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the
r:quired coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy. Borrower shall
sive Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance coverage and
of ary. loss occurring from a hazard. In the event of a distribution of hazard
inseance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property
or o cominen areas and facilities of the PUD, any proceeds payable to Borrower
are hereby as=igned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums secured

by this Securiryinstrument, with any excess paid to the entity legally entitled
thereto.

B. Borrower promises tc pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the
legal instruments creating soverning the PUD.

C. If Borrower does not pay PUD) ¢uos and assessments when due, then Lender
may pay them. Any amounts disbursed oy Lender under this paragraph C shall
become additional debt of Borrower se-~ured by the Security Instrument. Unless
Borrower and Lender agree to other termsof payment, these amounts shall bear
interest from the date of disbursement at the 1 ‘otz ~ate and shali be payable, with
interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower reqresiing payment.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees t2.the terms and provisions
contained in thiSRUD Rider.

@,AJ”' i

~ BORROWER - KELLY SILVA - DATE -

5 50,18 Page 2 of 2 FHA Multistate PUD Rider

LTI —

00001805800363391




