UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database lllll|bl\l\l\ll\lll\?lIml\lll)llﬂllllllHI!H\\IIUW

Program

Doc# 17 M 93 Fes g

Certificate of Compliance RHSP FEE:59.00 RPRF FEE: $1.96

KAREN A.YARBROUGH
COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS
DATE: B3/08/2017 03126 PH pG: 1 OF 17

Report Mortgage -rm.ud
800-532-8785

P

The property identified as: PIN: 15-08-224-012-0000

Address:

Street: 217 GENEVA AVE

Street line 2:

City: BELLWOOD State: IL ZIP Code: 60104

Lender Octwen Loan Servicing, LLC

- Jessica M Renovales and Luis Daniel Renovales . :
Borrower: Qid Republic Title

9601 Southwest Highwa
Oitk Lawn, IL 60453 Y

PR Oe

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $125681.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to rzcord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 19B7D5E7-195B-4E4A-9BAB-D3B8EAA34DES Execution date: 2/23/2017

A



1706706193 Page: 2 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING
LLC

After Recording Return To:

INDECOMM GLOBAL
SERVICES MAIL
STOP-FD-HR-9000

1260 ENERGY LANE

ST. PAUL, MINNESCTA
E5108

Loan Number: - 7161309500

- - [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

FHA Case No: Mé) TGAGE

137-8959114-729 | 1 A\

MIN: 100668971613095002 (i Republic Title ;ll“-b} MERS Phone: 888-679-6377
Highway

960+ Southwest
DEFINITIONS Ok Lawn, IL 60453

Words used in multiple sections of this document sre‘defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19 and 20. Certain rules regarding the usage ot words used in this document are also provided in Section 15.

(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, whicivisdated ~ FEBRUARY 23, 2017 , together
with all Riders to this document,

(B) "Borrower"is Jessica M Renovales and Luls Deniel Renovales
Tenants By The Entirety

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security [nstrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systerns, Inc. MERS is a sepaizte sorporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security
Instrument, MERS is organized and existing under the faws of Delaware, and has an adaiess and telephone number
of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1l 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is QCWEN LOAN SERVICING LLC

Lender is a DELAWARE LTMITED LIABILITY COMPANY organized
and existing under the laws of DELAWARE

Lender's address is 1661 WORTHINGTON ROAD, WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA

33409

(E} "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated FEBRUARY 23, 2017
The Note states that Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-PIVE THOUSAND SIX
HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE AND 0C/100 Dollars (U.S. $§125,681.00 )

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Farms
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 1 of 13 wwmdo%magic.com

i |




1706706193 Page: 3 of 17

UNOFEFEICIAL COPY

plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than MARCH 1, 2047 .

(F) "Property' means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

Adjustable Rate Rider [] Planned Unit Development Rider
] Condomintum Rider [] Other(s) [specify]

() "Applicable Liw!' means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and codars (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

(J) "Community Associatios tues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower or tne Praperty by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar
organization.

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" meai's an; transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or autneri2z 2 financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfii3; automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse “ransfers. :

(L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, sevlement, award of damages, or procesds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coversgez described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of al' oi“any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) mistepresentations of, or omissions as to. the value and/or condition of the Property.
(N) "Mortgage Insurance’ means insurance protecting Lender against the/noipayment of, or default on, the Loan.
(O) '"Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for ({Loriicipal and interest under the Note,
plus (ii} any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

{(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2¢U1 <t seq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from tim¢. to time, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA™
refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federaily related moicgag: loan" even if the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary' means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban DedelGnment or his
designee.

(R) "Successor in [nterest of Borrower' means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether ar’'not that
party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as

[LLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ic €Eorrns
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 2 of 13 VDWovﬁ'%gc’g’Jagic.com



1706706193 Page: 4 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the
COUNTY of Cook

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART
HERECF .
A.P.N.: 15-08-224-012-0000

which currently has/the address of 217 GENEVA AVE
[Street]
BELLWOOL , linois 60104 ("Property Address"):
[City}] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the!improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or kereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS [10l']s only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with lav’ or'crstom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of «;ose interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Jzencer including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised-of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property” 15 unencumbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Proscity against all claims and demands, subject
1o any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national us< and nen-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering/real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall saviwhen due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrosear shall also
pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instruraent shall
be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note
or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
{a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier’s check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or {d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14, Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender
may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights

ILLINQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Dok EFgrmne
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 3 of 13 chfaogcf;%ag;c com



1706706193 Page: 5 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument,

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage [nsurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, tn-any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to inier<stdue under the Note;

Fourth, to amostization of the principal of the Note; and, Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application ol'navirents, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or postpone in¢ due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow-l.ems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, until the Note is paid in full, a’sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: {(a) taxes and
assessments and other items which cai attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or grcund rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) (vMortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called
"Escrow [tems." At origination or at any time dvtiig the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall
be an Escrow [tem. Borrower shall promptly firnish to Lendzr all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless-Lander waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obiizaticn to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the exer of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for yshich payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing suct, payment within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be
deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as (hepbrase "covenant and agreement”
is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuait t= a waiver, and Borrower fails
to pay the amount due for an Escrow Ttem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9:and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Letider may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow [tems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, (upor such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this szction 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender t¢ 2nly the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require underRESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whese deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA, Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €T
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 4 of 13 wv?rfv.d%ggglagfc.com



1706706193 Page: 6 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthiy payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4. Chavges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to
the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are
Escrow ltems, Berrgyeer shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shail prosuntly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the rayment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrower is perforning such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legai proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings are pending. but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder
of the lien an agreement satisfactory t¢ Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. 1f Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject tc a lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Barrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actiois szt.{orth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall kzep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included jwithin the term "extended coverage,” and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, forwhich Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and 122 the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the terwi <% the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the
insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right todtizanprove Borrower's choice, which right shall
not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pav_-iii connection with this Loan, either: (a) a
ong-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking ser'vices; or (b) a one-time charge for flood
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each tine remappings or similar changes occur
which reasonably might affect such determination or certification, Borrower shal( alsc be responsible for the pavment
of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection ‘witir the review of any flood zone
determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obizin ineurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any pariicul:r type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrow<r, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might jrovide greater
or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts-disbursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. [f Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Praperty, such

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €5mrms
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 5 of 13 w:f&d%%r%agigcom



1706706193 Page: 7 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pav-Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by-Burrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower, If
the restoration 4r renair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied tC.the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Suchdnedeznce proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abangens«he Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters. If Borrower/do2s not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, therrLeénder may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given. [n either event, or if Lender aequires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insvzance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) aiy other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of
unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under al) insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note'tr this Security Instrument, whether or not then dug.

6. Qccupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish,anaysethe Property as Borrower's principal residence within
60 days after the execution of this Security Instrumeni-and-shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's
principal residence for at least one year after the date of oceupriicy, unless Lender determines that this requirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuatizg 2ircumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's
control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Properfy; inspections. Borrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit weste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating ordecreasing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not econemically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. 7t insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible-for repairing or restoring
the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disbures proceeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or
condemnation proceeds are not sufftcient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieydof Borrower's
obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender sha!! ~oply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security [nstrument, first te any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time
of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Berrower or with Borrower' s knowledge or consent gave
materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with

ILLINOYS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Famms
ILMTGZ2 FHA (9/14/15 Page 6 of 13 wv?fa'.daogc’glagic.com



1706706193 Page: 8 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9, Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or {c) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a} paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable
attorneys' feesto protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrurnent, including its secured
position in 2 varxruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to
make repairs, chanee locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or
other code violatinne or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action
under this Section 0, Lznder does not have to do so0 and s not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liabilizv Yor not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These ar.gunts shall bear interest at the Nete rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon fiotize from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is ¢n a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Procecds: Farfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Prozeeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property,
if the restoration or repair is economically feasible anc.lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold turliMiscetlaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an
opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has beeri rompleted to Lender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for thé ripairs and restoration in a singte disbursement
or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless ar. ~greement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration ovrerarr is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be appliec 1a/the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such4vliscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscel'aneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the (xcess, if any, paid to
Borrower.

* In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the faii” market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or Joss.in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in writing, the Misceltaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are then due.

ILLINCIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS PR P—
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 7 of 13 AR AR Al



1706706193 Page: 9 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or
rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are atiributable to the
impairment‘oi' L ender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscelian=ous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided foriiL Section 2.

11. Borrowe: Nyt-Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortizatior’af the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate 1o release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest
of Borrower. Lender shall izt oe required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower
ot to refuse to extend time for plymers or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reasen of any demand {nade bv the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising any rignt or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of
payments from third persons, entities or Suces¢ors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exzercise-of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint anriseveral. However, any Borrower who ce-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note {a "co-signer").{a) /s.co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property wridsr the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not
personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security {zstzument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other
Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommoriaiions with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest/of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lendar/shall obtain all of Borrower's rights
and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Be.rower's obligations and liability
under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing, The’corvenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shall bind {except as provided in Section 19} and benefit the succzsserz and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in cennection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, Lender mey sailect fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibitedby this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law. '

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits,
then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and {b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower.
Lender may choose lo make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment
to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note helder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's
acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Forms
ILMTGZ2 FHA (9/14/15 Page 8 of 13 wvovﬁf.ca%r%agic.com



1706706193 Page: 10 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given 10
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise, The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower's change of addréss, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice
required by thia Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15. Goveining Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and theiaxw of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.

All rights ang¢'chHyations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations
of Applicable Law. Applica%!e Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence shuil ot be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any
provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security Irstrzrment or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: {2) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words or words of the feminine g:ndei; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice
versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discreion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be giver one copy of the Note and of this Security instrument,

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficiai interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest in
the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in e Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed,-ipstallment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent
of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future datet4 o purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Properiy is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transteired) without Lender’s prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this 3ecurity Instrument. However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicabie Lew.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acesieration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance wita Zection 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these <ums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument withous further notice or demand
on Borrower.

8. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain concitions, Borrower shall
have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lendcr =ii.sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b)Y ciresany default
of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, Zicluding,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incursad for the
purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security [nstrument, shall continue unchanged.
However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of
foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iif) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay
such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
money order; {¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier' s check, provided any such check is drawn

ILLINOQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fermas
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 9 of 13~ wxgmd%%;agic.com



1706706193 Page: 11 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafier
the Loan isserviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed
by the Note purchazer-unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrowe: Nor Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender
(or any entity that purcheses'the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance
between the Secretary and Iinder, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the
Secretary, unless explicitly author zes todo so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As‘usedinthis Section 21: (a)"Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutans, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleun products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioadtiv: piaterials; {b}) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction where the Property is located inat relate to health, safety or environmental protection; {c)
"Environmental Cleanup” includes any response action,) remedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Conaition™ means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, dispusal/storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Properovs Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else
1o do, anything affecting the Property () that is in violation of any-Cnvironmental Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or relesse of a Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentinces shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances tha. are generally recognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property {including <nut not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of {a) any investigation, claim;-Jemand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and ans Har ardous Substance
or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition1in7iuding but not
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance~and (c) any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the-vaive of the
Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that
any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS -
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 10 of 13 o s



1706706193 Page: 12 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b} the action
required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured: and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instroment, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the natice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument ' with.out further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding, Lender
shall be entitle to-collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited to_<e:sonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence,

23. Release. Upzp-payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower stizli ey any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security
Instrument, but only if the fae i3 paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted
under Applicable Law.

24, Waiver of Homestead. [n 2_cordance with Hlinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the Illinois hotnestead exemption laws,

25. Placement of Collateral Prot:ction Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agriement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's
expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may/nin pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrewer-has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the czilateral, Borrower wiil be responsible for the costs of
that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender 225 impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration 41 tne insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The corts0f the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ILLINOYS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ic €Forms
ILMTGZ2 FHA Q9/14/15 Page 11 of 13 m%igc'fiagic_com



1706706193 Page: 13 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

%g/s)/&&% %W (Seal) /ﬁ" W/ﬂ% M/ %h’ (Seal)

ica M Renovales -Borrower Luis Daniel Renovales -Borrower

a (Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

o (Seal) {Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Farmns

ILMTGZ2.FHA  08/14/15 Page 12 of 13 www. docmagic. com



1706706193 Page: 14 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment)

State Of ILLINQIS

County of _Cook

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 07 : 9 3 -l—)

{date)

by Jessica M Renovales AND Luis Daniel Renovales

{name of person acknowledged)

i
OFEICIAL ls_EOA\I; (Signaturg of Perkdp| TakingMckfiowledgment)
QDIE 1S |
Y PSB STATE OvFH‘LfL;gP
N?J\f E\ cn‘mlmo i
J\A-\NVWW

(Title or Rank)

(Seal) (Serial :<umber, if any)

Loan Originator: Jorge Gomez, NMLSR ID 23910
Loan Originator Organization: Lakeside Mortgage and Loan Corporation, NMLSR ID 255476
Loan Originator Organizaticn: Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC, NMLSR ID 1852

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DacMagic €Fanmns
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 13 of 13 wwfv.tﬂ:%glagic.com




1706706193 Page: 15 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MIN: 100668971613035002 Loan Number: 7161309500

FHA Case Number: 137-89598114-729

ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER

THIS ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is made this 23rd day of FEERUARY
2017 , and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of
Trust, or Securlty Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the
"Borrower") to secure Borrawer' s Note (the "Note") to CCWEN LOAN SERVICING LLC, A
DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
(the "Lender™) of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located
at:

217 GENEVA AVE, BELLWOOD, ILLINOIS 60104
[Property Address]

THE NOTE C3WiAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE INTEREST
RATE AND THE/'VONTHLY PAYMENT. THE NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT THE
BORROWER'S IMTEREST RATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE
MAXIMUM RATE THI: BORROWER MUST PAY.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. Ir addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender furtnel covenant and agree as follows:

1. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

{A) Change Date

The interest rate may change onthe 1st doyof JULY, 2022 , and on that
day of each succeeding year. "Change Date" means eich date on which the interest rate could change.

(B) The Index

Beginning with the first Change Date, the interest rate vill oe-based on an Index. "Index" means the
weekly average vield on United States Treasury Securities adjusied 1o a constant maturity of one year, as
made available by the Federal Reserve Board. "Current Index” nicans the-most recent Index figure available
30 days before the Change Date. 1f the Index (as defined above) is no'longer available, Lender will use as
a new Index any Index prescribed by the Secretary. As used in this Rider,” Socretary" means the Secretary
of Housing and Urban Development or his or her designee. Lender will give -Borrosver notice of the Index.

(C) Calculation of Interest Rate Changes

Before each Change Date, Lender will calculate a new interest rate vy @dding a margin of
TWO AND 000/1000 percentage point(s) ( 2. 000 %) to
the Current Index and rounding the sum to the nearest one-eighth of one percentage peint (). 12:%). Subject
1o the limits stated in Paragraph 1{D) of this Rider, this rounded amount will be the new interestvate until
the next Change Date.

(D) Limits on Interest Rate Changes

The existing interest rate will never increase or decrease by more than ONE AND 000/1000

percentage points ( 1.000 %) on any single Change Date. The

interest rate will never be more than FIVE AND 000/1000 percentage
points { 5.C0C0 %) higher or lower than the initial interest rate stated in Paragraph 2 of the Note.

FHA MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER - 10/95 REVY, 5/11/04 Form-filled using DocM’agic
FRM.0356. (0405) www docmagic.com
RO356.GMC  10/09/13 Page 1 of 2

MR BRI




1706706193 Page: 16 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(E) Calculation of Payment Change

If the interest rate changes on a Change Date, Lender will calculate the amount of menthly payment of
principal and interest which would be necessary to repay the unpaid principal balance in full at the maturity
date at the new interest rate through substantially equal payments. In making such calculation, Lender will
use the unpaid principal balance which would be owed on the Change Date if there had been no default in
payment on the Note, reduced by the amount of any prepayments to principal. The result of this calculation
will be the amount of the new monthly payment of principal and interest.

(F) Notice of Changes

Lender will give notice to Borrower of any change in the interest rate and monthly payment amount.
The notice must be given at least 25 days before the new monthly payment amount is due, and must set forth
(i) the dat~ of the notice, (ii) the Change Date, (iii) the old interest rate, {iv) the new interest rate, (v) the
new monthly payment amount, (vi) the Current Index and the date it was published, (vii) the method of
calculating zn¢ change in monthly payment amount, and (viii} any other information which may be required
by law fromtime to time,

(G) Effective Date of Changes

A new interest'rute calculated in accordance with Paragraphs [{C) and 1(DD) of this Rider will become
effective on the Change Date. Borrower shall make a payment in the new monthly amount beginning on the
first payment date whicn Occurs at least 25 days after Lender has given Borrower the notice of changes
required by Paragraph 1{(F) of-iis Rider.

Borrower shall have no abligation to pay any increase in the monthly payment amount calculated in
accordance with Paragraph 1(E) of this rider for any payment date occurring less than 25 days after Lender
has given the required notice. [fthe taonthly payment amount calculated in accordance with paragraph 1{E)
of this Rider decreased, but Lender failed’to give timely notice of the decrease and Borrower made any
monthly payment amount exceeding the paymeatamounts which should have been stated in a timely notice,
then Borrower has the option to either (i} demaiic the return to Borrower of any excess payment, with interest
thereon at the Nole rate (a rate equal to the interest rate which should have been stated in a timely notice),
or (ii} request that any excess payment, with intercst fiicreon at the Note rate, be applied as payment of
principal. Lender's obligation to return any excess paymipt with interest on demand is not assignable even
if the Note is otherwise assigned before the demand for retzir‘is made.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the tcrms and covenants contained in this
Adjustable Rate Rider.

W WM\ (Seal) ﬂ@b /(JMI Wﬂ., &al)

6851ca M Renovales -Borrower Tuis Daniel Rencvales -Borrower

(Seal) 2" (Seal)

-Borrower -Lotrower

(Seal) {Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

FHA MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER - 10/95 REV. 5/11/04 Form-filled using DocMagic
FRM.0356. (04095) www.docmagic.com

RO356.GMC  10/09/13 Page 2 of 2



1706706193 Page: 17 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 12 IN BLOCK 8 IN HULBERT'S ST. CHARLES ROAD SUBDIVISION BEING A
SUBDIVISION iIN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address commonly known as:
217 Gercva Ave
Bellwood, 'is 60104

PIN#: 15-08-224-012-0000



