B UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1925641018 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 09/13/2019 10:15 AM Pg: 10of 8

- Requested By and
When Recorded Return To:
ServiceLink Loan Mod Solutions
3220 El Camiag Peal
Irvine, CA 9260
(800) 934-3124

Prepared by:

Richard Pomietlasz

Banking Officer

Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC

4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd, 5th Floor, Coval Gables, FL 33146

QQO%W 80’] M—@T [Space Alove-This Liné For Recording Data)
FHA# 734 137-9036859 - | blo1g1 ot %7

TAX ID 07-10-101-038-1323
LOAN MODIFICAT!CN AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed {rierest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (‘Agreement’), made this 7/ S (?& , 20 , (1
between CLARENCE GASTON, AN UNMARRIED MAN fBorrower(s)’) and Lakeview
Loan Servicing, LLC ('Lender'), with an address .of 4425 Ponced¢ Leon Blvd, 5th Floor, Coral
Gables, FL, 33146, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed
(the ‘Security Instrument’), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if eny. dated April 27, 2017
and recorded in Book N/A at Page N/A in Instrument Number 171251204, at County of COOK,
State of ILLINOIS and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secuizd bv, the Security -
[nstrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security nsirument and
defined therein as the ‘Property’, located at 21 KRISTIN DR UNIT 1124 SCHAUMBURG
ILLINOIS 60195, and more particularly described as follows: |

-All that tract or parcel of land as shown on Schedule A which is annexed hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit A- -

As further assigned by MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
(“MERS™) AS NOMINEE FOR CMG MORTGAGE, INC DBA CMG FINANCIAL, IT'S
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS TO LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC dated 11/30/2018
and Recorded 12/10/2018 in Book N/A Page N/A Instrument Number 1834419171.

With the original principal balance of U.S. $125,681.00, with pre-modification principal of U.S.

$122,957.09, and with capitalized amount of U.S. $11,468.68. ;;
CLARENCE GASTON; ) f Initials
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 317%  06/06 (rev. 01/09)



1925641018 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of first day of October, 2019 the amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument (the ‘Unpaid Principal Balance) is U.S. $134,425.77 consisting of the unpaid
amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance and continuing
thereafter until the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined), on the first day of September
2049 at the yearly rate of 4.500% from first day of September, 2019. Borrower promises
to pav tnonthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S $681.12
beginning on the first day of October, 2019 and shall continue the monthly payments
thereafter o tae same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid
infull. The new Maturity Date will be September 01, 2049,

Borrower’s payme.nt schedule for the modified Loan is as follows for the term of 30 years:

Interest | Interest Interest Rat Charze Date | Monthly Principal | Payment Begins On Number of

Rate Rate and Interest Monthly
Change 2o _| Payment Amount Payments
1 4.500% first day of September 2072 | $681.12 first day of October, 2019 360

If on September 01, 2049 (the ‘Maturity Date’), Borrower still owes amounts under the
Note and Security Instrument, as amended vy this Agreement, Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial .intcrest in Borrower is sold or
transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, L¢nder may require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrumerit.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The
notice shall provide a peried of not less than 30 days from the date the notics is delivered
or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Securitv-{nstrument.
It Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, L<nder may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements
to make all payments of taxes, insurance- premiums, assessments, escrow items,
impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security
Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

CLARENCE GASTOM, [/ [nitials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Forib 3179 06/ (rev. 01/09)



UNOFFICIAL COPY

{a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest
payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards
rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate
reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards
Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly
or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that
contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borroweriiderstands and agrees that:

(a) All the righ*s and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument. rziating to default in the making of payments under the Security
Instrument shal’ 2is5 apply to default in the making of the modified payments
hereunder. '

(b) All covenants, agreemelits, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remizin-in full force and effect, except as herein modified,
and none of the Borrower’s oblizations or liabilities under the Note and Security
Instrument shall be diminished or ieicased by any provisions hereof, nor shall this
Agreement in any way impair, diminizn.or affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Insituzpent, whether such rights or remedies
arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender

" 1s presently entitled against any property or any «ther persons in any way obligated
for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument arz expressly reserved by Lender.

{¢) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or constied to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrumen:.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with {n’. Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall 02 paid by the
Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated
otherwise by Lender.

(¢) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement
which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby
revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow
Items.

CLARENCE GASTON, I/ Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—S3ingle Family—Fanunie Mae Uniform Instrument Form™M 7% 06/06 (rev. 01/09)



1925641018 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the ‘Funds’) to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can
attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢} premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if
any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢) any community association
dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
*‘Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be
pai” under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lende: vraives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender imay waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any *ime. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which n2yinent of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrewer’s obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the
Loan Documents, as the pnrese ‘covenant and agreement’ is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligarz4-to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its
rights under the Loan Documents and tlis Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender apy such amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time bv.a notice given in accordance with the
Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Boriower shall pay to Lender all Funds,
“and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are 1svred by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an instwtion whose deposits are
s0 insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lenuer shall not charge
Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrew.account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on tne Sunds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement (s made in
writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower
can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall
provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a
shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower
as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If
there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to [Andgr thevamount

CLARENCE GASTON, I/ Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Smgle Family—Fannie Ma¢ Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06/ (rev. 01/09)



UNOFFICIAL COPY

necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents,
Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

CLARENCE GASTON, Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—S3ingle Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06406 (rev. 01/09)



1925641018 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(Seal) .

ON —Botrower

—
State of e
County of Cog <

On the __é_ day of 5&’3 7T~ in the year 20/ /before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared CLARENCE GASTON personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory ev.dence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to. me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her

 signature on the-irsirument, the individual, or pcrson upon b fof which the individual acted,
executed the instrument

Notauy Public

My Commission eXPirespanmasmansmasansssmnaag
$ OFFICIAL SEAL ¢
¢ BRUCE H ARNOUX 2
$  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS  §
E MY COMMISSION EXPIRES09/30/19  §

CLARENCE GASTON; C Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—F annie Mae Uniform [ostrument Form 3179  06/06 (rev, 01409)




1925641018 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER

fif

Lakeview Loan Ser\%ng, LLC
By: M&T Bank, as attorney in fact
LENDER

Richard Pomietlasz
Eankng Officar
By: 4

Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC
By: M&T Bank, as attorney n fact
714/ 19
/7

Date of Lender’s Signature

[Space Below “his Line For Acknowledgments:

| State of New York
County of Erie
On the Ll day of SCIFWU/ in thie year ZO/ é‘ before
me, the undersigned, personally appeared R P"E'”::."'af‘ [ personally

known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be ine ‘udividual(s) whose
name(s) is(are)subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me tbii-he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatursi{sjon the
instrument, the individual(s),or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted,

executed the instrument.

BRIAN J HAUSER

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YO
’ _ ERIE COUNTY | T ORK
LIC. #01HAB392061
g . COMM. EXP. 05/20/2023
pd " '

Notary Public

CLARENCE GASTON, ! Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—S3ingle Family—Fappie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179  06/06 (rev. 01/09)



1925641018 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A (L egal Description

NOTE: THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK: - ILLINOIS

L DES: " :

UNIT NUMBER 1724 IN THE 21 KRISTIN CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED

TRACT OF LAND: LOTS 1, 2 (EXCEPT THE EAST 206.30 FEET OF SAID LOT 2, AS MEASURED ALONG THE NORTH LINE
THEREOF] DLOT 3 IN BARRY ¥i'd NG A ST @

BTy
OF SECT!ON 10, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH RANGE 10_EAST OF THE THIRD PR’NC’PAL MER]D]AN, ACCORD'NG TG rHE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED JULY 31, 2001 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0010690003, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A"
TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0702515055,‘ TOGETHER WITH ITS
UNDIVIDED PZRCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; ALSQ EASEMENT FOR

INGRESS 71D } FRESS FOR THE BENFIT OF PARCEL AS SET FORTH IN THE RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT
DATED AS OF JAlIUARY 24, 2007 AND RECORDED JANUARY 26, 2007 AS DOCUMENT 07026130564, BY AND BETWEEN 21

KRISTIN DEVELCPERS LLC AND 24 KRISTIN COMMERCIAL LLC.
PARCEL 2:
JHE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO TH.E

SURVEY ATTACHED TO THE D ARATION AFDRESAID RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0702615055

PARCEL 3:

THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO THE USE OF $1 ORAGE SPACE 11515 A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT AS DELINEATED ON THE
SURVEY ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION A7 OR ESAID RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 6702615055 ALL IN COOK
COUNTY. ILLINOIS

PERMANENT INCEX #'S: 07-10-101-028-1323

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 21 KRISTIN DRIVE, 1124 SCHAUMBUR G i INOIS 60173

CLARENCE GASTON, : 4 Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Forth 3179 06406 {rev. 01/09)



