UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doct. 2408520328 Fee: $107.00
KAREN A. YARBROUGH
After recording please mail to: COOK COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
ServiceLink Date 4/4/2024 1:30 PM Pg: 1 of 7
Attn: Loan Modification Solutions
320 Commerce, Suite 100
Irvine, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by:
PennyMac Leax Services, LLC
Jay Botello

6101 Condor Drive, Suite 200
Moorpark, CA 9352%

Permanent Index Number: 29-31-473.421-0000
[Sace Above This Line For Recording Dataj —

LOAN NO.: 1-3166140

Investor Case No. 137-7536947 C /6’ 6 ;/ é)
wdg C Investor Loan No: 0233045440
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Irtzrest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this 1t¢h"day of February, 2024, between
TINESHIA MCELROY AND MICHAEL MCELROY (“Bomower™), Teunvilac Loan Services, LLC
{“Lender™), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Decd of Trust, or Sccurity Breed (the “Security Instrument™),
dated December 3, 2013 and in the amount of $125,681.00 and recorded on December (0, 2013 in Book, Volume,
or Liber No. , at Page (or as Instrument No. 13344470s4) , of the Official
Reeords of COOK,ILLINOIS and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, \he Gezarity Instrument,
which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and deiinzd-therein as the
“Property”, localed at:

1636 LINDEN ROAD, HOMEWOOD, IL 60430
[Property Address]
the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Funnie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 1 o0f & 1083911 05/19

T B O T




2408520328 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

As of April 1, 2024, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “Unpaid
Principal Balance™) is U.S. $103,302.09, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower
by Lender plus any intetest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.625%, from March
1, 2024. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $614.01,
beginning on the 1st day of April, 2024, and continuing thercafler on the same day of each
succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 6.625% will
remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on March 1, 2064 (the “Maturity
Tzaiz"), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by
tine/Apreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

Borroweragrzes to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Nere.and the Sccurity Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or
transfers ai interest in the Property, (i) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing
Principal Balance_or {1i) the new Maturity Date.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including witaont limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance prerniums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payrments that Borrower is oblizated to make under the Security Instrument, however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

a) all terms and provisions of the New and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any charge ¢r adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider/or other instrument or document that
is affixed to, wholly ot partially incorporated inta. o is part of, the Note or Security
Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a)
above.

Borrower understands and agrees that:

a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained 4n. the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Securitv-Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modificd payments hereunde

b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Nofe and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or relcased by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Sccunity Instrument, whether such rights or retnedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any

Loan Modificatinn Agreement—Single Family—Fannic Mae Uniform Instrument

Pape 2 of 6 1083911 05/19%

VYO 00T 00




c)

d)

c)

8)

2408520328 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and
Security Instrument arc expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreenment shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument,

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Sccurity Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Borrower agrees that they will exceute such other documents as may be reasonably
necessary to cither (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii)
correct the ferms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution
of this Agreement, Borrower understands that either a corrected Agreement or a letter
agreement containing the correction will be provided for signature. At Lender’s option,
ihis Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If Borrower
miects not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement,

Borrower ‘authziizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information it.cluding, but not limited to (i) name, address, and tclephone number, (ii)
Social Security Numoer, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and activity, ir.cluding information about any modification or foreclosure relief
programs, with Third“tarties that can assist Lender and Berrower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention alte’native, or otherwise provide support services rclated to
Borrower’s loan, For purposcs of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency,
state or local Housing Finance-sgency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that insures, guarantecs, ot-zersices Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Barrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perferm support services to them in conneciizi with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender er Third Parties concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower’s loan including ‘the trial period plan to modify
Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including riokite telephone number, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging [ .

That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, <nzy increase as a
result of the capitalization which will result in a higher total mcnthly payment.
Furthermore, the date on which [ may request cancellation of mortgage irsuiance may
change as a result of the New Principal Balance.

6. Borrower understands that the Note and Security Instrument will not be modified unless and until
(i) the Lender accepts this Agreement by signing the Loan Modification Agreement, (ii) the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred, and (iii} Bankruptcy Court
approval, where applicable, has been obtained and Borrower has timely made all required trial
plan payments through Court approval.

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fanniec Mae Uniform Instrument

Page 3nl6 1083911 D5/19

O 0O A O O




2408520328 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. That | will execute such other decuments as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand that either a
corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided to me for my
signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of
such error. If | elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreemeni, and [ will not be eligible for a modification.

- I#rm ( ( /Z Zé,j_’]_—‘ Date; i/ﬁ/&_fz‘/
Borrower ’ 7 qINES MCELRO
i)

Borrower - MiIZFAEL MCELROY

Date: i/_é__/_éff

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of TL &
County of COD LC E

The foregoing instrument was acknowled zed before me this Marc N (o e L'{ by
TINESHIA MCELROY AND MICHAEL MCELR(Y.

2
Signat@ scn Taking AeknaWledgment
oo lamud @

gyt gl Py ; U
"OFFICIAL SEAL. Prmted Name

JUAN C ZAMUDIO A TPy
Notary Pulic - State of Minois Y Uf / Bane A 4
My Commission Expires Janyary 28, 2027 itle or Ran
"W
(Scal) Serial Number, if any:

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mac Uniform Instrument
Page 4 of 6 108391L 05/19




2408520328 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
PennyMac Loan Services, LLC

% (Seal)

Tabitha Adamson Lender
Vice President

By:

MAR 1 3 2024

Date of Lende: s Signature

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A nofary public or other offic<r completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to whichinis certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of
that document.

State of &

&

County of §
On before (ne , Notary Public
personally appeared , who(ptzved to me on the basis of satisfactory cvidence to

be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, a2.¢ acknowledged to me that he/she executed the
same in his/her authorized capacity on behalf of the corporation, ard taat by hisfher sighature on the instrument the
person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed-ine instmiment.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Siete of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SEEATTACH s,

Notary Public

Printed Name

{Seal) My Commission Expires:

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page Sof b 10B391L 05/19




2408520328 Page. 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document,

State of Calivornia
County of .~ _ Ventura )

on_03/13/202470 before me, Raymond River Navarro , Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Talitha Adamson

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies). a1d that by his/herftheir signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upan behalf of vehich'the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY CF PERJURY unde the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

RAYMOND RIYER NAVARRO
oot B3\ Motary Public - California
L 3 Ventura County

.’

'-« Commission # 2478157 f
! LAy Comm, Expires Jan 2, 2028 !
Signature /% /4/___—_ ~

WITNESS my hand and official seal.




2408520328 Page. 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): TINESHIA MCELROY AND MICHAEL MCELROY
LOAN NUMBER: 1-3166140

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STATE OF IZLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 41 IN GLADVILLE'S SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 14 %1 SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MEKIT1 AN, LYING NORTH OF MAIN STREET (EXCEPT THE EAST 312 FEET OF THE
WEST 342 FEET OF THYE SOUTH 360 FEET OF SAID TRACT) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1536 LINDEN ROAD, HOMEWOOD, IL 60430
TAX NUMBER: 29-31-405-021

Permanent Index Number: 29-31-405-\'21-4000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 1636 LINDEN ROAD, HOMEWOOD, 1L 60430

Loan Medification Agreement—S$inple Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 6of 6 108391L 05/19

MR OO R A




